### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wound Care Strategies, Inc.		08/31/2012	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NHS WCS, LLC	
Street Address:	40 24th Street, 5th Floor	
City:	Pittsburgh	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	15222	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2652452	AUTOMINDER
Registration Number:	3493468	
Registration Number:	2376589	
Registration Number:	3430503	WOUND CARE STRATEGIES
Registration Number:	2674351	WOUND CARE STRATEGIES
Registration Number:	3064584	WOUNDCARESTRATEGIES.COM
Registration Number:	3203052	CLINICAL BRANDING
Registration Number:	2949948	TRIASSESS.COM
Registration Number:	2400668	TRIASSESS
Registration Number:	2402027	WOUNDOGRAPHY

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 6172484000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**REEL: 004856 FRAME: 0507** 

**TRADEMARK** 

Email: tmadmin@choate.com

Correspondent Name: Elizabeth A. Walker

Address Line 1: Two International Place

Address Line 2: Choate Hall & Stewart LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2010616.0001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth A. Walker	
Signature:	/Elizabeth A. Walker/	
Date:	09/06/2012	

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=WCS - Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=WCS - Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=WCS - Trademark Assignment#page3.tif source=WCS - Trademark Assignment#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004856 FRAME: 0508

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment ("Assignment"), made as of August 31, 2012, is entered into by and between Wound Care Strategies, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Assignor"), and NHS WCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the registered trademarks and service marks listed in Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "**Registered Marks**"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Registered Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby mutually acknowledged, Assignor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns and agrees to assign, and delivers to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Registered Marks, together with all goodwill associated with such Registered Marks and all registrations and applications therefor, in the United States and in all foreign countries or jurisdictions, including any renewals and extensions of the registrations that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States and all foreign countries or jurisdictions, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made. Assignor requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Registered Marks.
- 2. Assignor shall provide to Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, cooperation and assistance at Assignee's reasonable request and expense (including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, samples, exhibits, specimens and other documentation as may be reasonably required) in the implementation or perfection of this Assignment.

[Signature page follows.]

5498434v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004856 FRAME: 0509

Assignor:	Assignee:
WOUND CARE STRATEGIES, INC.	NHS WCS, LLC
By: Caran Tromas Hen Name: Title: President	By: Name: Title:

Assignor:	Assignee:
WOUND CARE STRATEGIES, INC.	NHS WCS, LLC
Ву:	ву: Дж
Name:	Name: Anthony Sanzo
Title:	Title: Chiéf Executive Officer

Exhibit A

# **Registered Marks**

<u>Mark</u>	Type	<u>Status</u>	<u>Serial</u> Number	Reg. Number	Reg. Date
AutoMinder	Trademark	Registered	76/081,134	2,652,452	Nov. 19, 2002
[Design with three curved arrows]	Trademark	Registered	77/172,345	3,493,468	Aug. 26, 2008
[Design with two curved arrows]	Trademark	Registered	75/519,944	2,376,589	Aug. 15, 2000
Wound Care Strategies	Service mark	Registered	77/275,253	3,430,503	May 20, 2008
Wound Care Strategies	Trademark; Service mark	Registered	76/317,390	2,674,351	Jan. 14, 2003
woundcarestrategies .com	Trademark	Registered	78/226,402	3,064,584	Feb. 28, 2006
Clinical Branding	Service mark	Registered	78/554,459	3,203,052	Jan. 23, 2007
TriAssess.com	Service mark	Registered	78/226,491	2,949,948	May 10, 2005
TriAssess	Service mark	Registered	75/531,784	2,400,668	Oct. 31, 2000
Woundography	Service mark	Registered	75/853,161	2,402,027	Nov. 7, 2000

5498434v1

**RECORDED: 09/06/2012** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004856 FRAME: 0512